Completion, the Consideration in the sum of HK$10,000,000 was fully settled and discharged
by the allotment and issue a total of 192,307,692 new Shares, representing approximately
16.13% of the issued share capital of the Company (as enlarged by the issue of the
Consideration Shares), have been duly allotted and issued as fully paid to the nominee of
Vendor A (Chu Guigui* (褚桂桂)), namely Ms. Lin Weiyi* (林煒儀) (“Vendor A’s
Nominee”), and the nominee of Vendor B (Zhu Rongzheng* (朱榮政)), namely Mr. Liu Jun*
(劉峻) (“Vendor B’s Nominee”), respectively, at the Issue Price of HK$0.052 each under the
General Mandate. As confirmed by the Vendors and their respective nominees, and to the best
of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquiries, each of the Vendors, Vendor A’s Nominee and Vendor B’s Nominee is an
Independent Third Party, save for their respective interest in the Consideration Shares.

– 21 –

Set out below for illustrative purposes is the shareholding structure of the Company (i)
immediately before the Completion; and (ii) immediately after the Completion.

(i) Immediately before the
Completion

(ii) Immediately after the
Completion

No. of Shares approx.% No. of Shares approx.%

Infinite Force Holdings Ltd. (Note 1) 180,800,000 18.08% 180,800,000 15.16%
Vendor A’s Nominee – – 144,230,769 12.10%
Vendor B’s Nominee – – 48,076,923 4.03%
Other public Shareholders 819,200,000 81.92% 819,200,000 68.71%

Total 1,000,000,000 100.00% 1,192,307,692 100.00%

Note 1: Infinite Force Holdings Ltd., a company incorporated in the BVI on 18 October 2016 and an investment

holding company, is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Li Wai Keung who is the chairman and an

executive Director of the Company. Therefore, Mr. Li Wai Keung is deemed to be interested in the

180,800,000 Shares held by Infinite Force Holdings Ltd. by virtue of his 100% shareholding interest in

Infinite Force Holdings Ltd..

Purchase, sale or redemption of listed securities of the Company

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any of the